
II.—A Set of Elizabethan Heraldic Roundels in the British Museum. By RALPH
GRIFFIN, Esq., F.S.A., and MILL STEPHENSON, Esq., F.S.A.

Read 13th February 1919.

IN the year 1880 Mr. R. W. Binns of Worcester exhibited a painted panel
of arms belonging to the Hadley Bowling Club. Mr., afterwards Sir Wollaston,
Franks made some remarks on the arms which will be found in Proceedings,
viii, 259. At the end of his remarks Mr. Franks called attention to a set of
roundels or counters in the British Museum bearing the arms of peers of the
reign of Elizabeth of about the date 1587, which corresponded nearly exactly
with those on the Hadley panel, which it has been suggested was painted to
commemorate the queen's visit to Worcester in 1575. Mr. Franks remarked of
these roundels that he did not know of any similar set, and up to the present
time none such has been noted, so that for the time being they may be spoken
of as unique. No representations of the panel nor of the roundels were pub-
lished in the Proceedings. By permission of the Keeper of the Medieval Depart-
ment photographs of the counters have been taken and are now exhibited.

The original number of these roundels, probably used as counters for a
game, seems to have been sixty-four, and they exhibited the arms and crests of
all the sixty-four peers alive in 1587, but four are now missing so only sixty
remain. They are all numbered, hence it is known that the numbers missing
are 8 for the Earl of Worcester, 34 for the Baron Scrope of Bolton, 45 for the
Baron Burgh, and 48 for the Baron Eure. The names of the peers to whom
they were assigned can be exactly determined by the precedence of the peers
at that date, who consisted of one marquess, twenty earls, two viscounts, and
forty-one barons, not counting eldest sons of peers called to the upper house in
their fathers' lifetime for their fathers' baronies. Such barons are not represented
on the roundels.

The exact precedence in 1587 may be deduced from what are known as
Establishment Rolls which often included a list of peers. Such a roll is in the
British Museum (Add. MS. 33,276) which can be dated about 1578 to 1580. In
this roll Lord Norris is junior baron as in the roundels, but the number of

VOL. LXX.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


58 A SET OF ELIZABETHAN HERALDIC ROUNDELS

peers is seventy-two, which can be reduced to sixty-four by omitting five eldest
sons called to baronies and three barons who disappeared before 1588, the last
being Baron Cheyney, who, dying in 1587 and leaving no successor, is not repre-
sented on the roundels. On the other hand no. 53 is for Lord Paget who was
attainted in 1587, which establishes the date of the roundels.

Each roundel is formed of a thin piece of hard substance, probably of wood,
on each side of which have been pasted circular pieces of paper which have been
engraved and then coloured by hand; above the paper on each side of the
roundel is a thin sheet of talc which is kept in position by a narrow rim of
silver applied to the edge and turned over so as to act as a guard on each face.
On a few of the roundels the talc facing is a little broken. The exact size of
each is 28 millimetres in diameter. On one side, the obverse, are the arms of
a peer with the number corresponding with his precedency above, and his name
below. On the other side, the reverse, is his crest with the same number beneath.
The centre of the obverse is white with a blue border-line just inside the silver
rim. The reverse has a green background and on it a pale pink ring, the space
within which is coloured white and on this white centre the crest is engraved
and painted.

The arms on the obverse call for little comment. They are in no case
quartered and are the arms usually ascribed to the peers whose names they bear.
In no. 9, the arms of Manners, Earl of Rutland, the fleurs-de-lys in the augmenta-
tion derived from the royal arms are simply two golden spots, the artist being
unable to work them up owing to their minuteness, and the lion is only passant
and not passant guardant as the lion or leopard of England. No. 17 shows the
arms of Henry Herbert, second Earl of Pembroke, 1569-1600. It will be noticed
that the bordure of illegitimacy, gobony or and gu., each pane of the latter
charged with a bezant, is still there, although it does not appear on his garter plate
in 1574. The bordure finally disappears with the third Earl of this creation and
is no more seen. The only other roundel to which attention need be called is
no. 40 under which appears the inscription Darcye D. Darcye B. The D stands
for ' dominus' as in the other roundels. The arms are correctly given for Lord
Darcy of Meynell, but what word the letter B at the end is intended to convey
is not clear. On no. 54 is Darcye D. Darcye de C, clearly intended for Chiche,
and in no. 33 Greye de W. is for Grey of Wilton, but no corresponding solution
offers for Darcye B, unless we may assume a clerical error, B for M.

The reverse of the roundels is more interesting because less attention has
been given to crests and badges than to coats of arms. The field, therefore, of
investigation is wider. Harleian MS. 216 has been of some use. The material
part of it is thus described in the catalogue, ' The blazon of the arms of the
English nobility, temp. R. Eliz., with their quarterings, crests, and supporters'.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM 59

The volume of the Howard de Walden Library, 1904, called Banners, Standards
and Badges, which reproduces Mr. Willement's tracings of and notes on a manu-
script in the College of Arms, is very useful, as is also Thomas Wall's book of
crests published in the Ancestor, xi, 178, and xii, 63. In the valuable collection
of books and manuscripts relating to heraldry bequeathed to the Society by
Sir Wollaston Franks is a volume labelled ' English Arms' which shows many
of the crests on the roundels.

The crests are certainly not so well drawn as the arms; this may be
accounted for by the fact that the crests show such a variety of objects much
more difficult to draw than known heraldic charges. Many of them are on caps
or chapeaux which should properly be described as gules, turned up ermine,
but they are always drawn gules turned up argent, which suggests that the
ermine spots have been omitted by mistake. Thirty-eight of the crests are
on wreaths, viz. one marquess, eight earls, one viscount, and twenty-eight barons;
eleven are on caps, viz. seven earls, one viscount, and three barons; four earls
and six barons have coronets. One remains, viz. the mitre of Berkeley which, as
usual, stands alone with nothing below it. Roundel no. 2 shows the white horse
of Fitzalan holding in its mouth an oak-branch, but without the oak-tree behind
as on the enamelled badge on the tomb of John Fitzalan, 1421, at Arundel, and
on the standard of the Earl of Arundel figured in Banners, etc. No. 11 shows
a crest derived by Ratcliffe from Fitzwalter. There is here a pair of wings
erect gules, the tips joined by a chain from which by a shorter chain is dependant
a fetterlock, all gold. Above is a mullet of six points also gold. This is called
a star in the Harl. MS., but by Wall (no. 100) and in Mr. Willement's book, a sun.
It may be noted that the sun and fetterlock were both badges of the house of
York. No. 17, Herbert, shows a wyvern which has this peculiarity, that a sugges-
tion is conveyed that it has become a somewhat domesticated fowl, for it is
collared and chained, the chain enwrapping its body. In the process it seems
to have been fierce enough to secure a human hand which it holds in its mouth.
No. 21, the crest of Clinton, shows what would be usually called a plume of
feathers out of a coronet. It is shown with a curious band which plumes of
feathers do not usually have, and this suggests that Wall (no. 186) may be more
accurate in describing the crest as ' a busche of flegges or water-rede leaves'.
Bush is a word that he prefers to plume or panache, as he talks elsewhere of
a bush of swan's feathers. No. 27, the crest of Bertie, on the obverse written
Bartne, shows a lion's face, not very heraldic in conception, enclosed by wings
which are lozengy. In the Franks MS. they are fretty az. No. 28 is the
interesting mitre crest of Berkeley charged with the arms of that family. The
infulae of the mitre are per fess gules and azure while the mitre is gules, lined
argent and edged with gold. No. 30, the crest of Fiennes, Lord Dacre, has the

1 2

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


60 A SET O F ELIZABETHAN HERALDIC ROUNDELS

head of a bird, shown here as an eagle holding in its beak a ring with a large
gem stone in it. It is here with the ring coloured gold, but Harl. MS. says it is
a diamond, while Wall (no. 156) describes the crest as 'a griffons hede with
a ring in her mouth with a saphir in hit\ No. 31 calls for a good deal of notice.
It is ascribed to Brooke, Lord Cobham, whose usual crest is well known as
a Saracen's head and is so given in all our authorities. Here it is not that but
a nondescript object probably intended for a wing charged with the arms of
Brooke. This crest has been retained in use by Brooke of Ufford, and appears
on the monument to Sir Robert Brooke and his wife Elizabeth Culpeper, 1683,
in Yoxford church. No. 36, the crest of Stourton, derived from Moigne, shows
a demi-monk in his black gown holding a scourge in his right hand. Here as
in the Franks MS. this is a demi-figure, but Wall (no. 143) gives it as full length,
probably in error. No. 38, the crest of Blount, shows the black wolf of Ayala
standing between two goat or ibex horns, which are represented with serrated
edges. That they are ibex horns is clear from the 78th of Sir William Hope's
Garter Plates, which shows that of Sir Walter Blount, Lord Mountjoy, 1472,
where the horns are alone and there is no black wolf. Wall (no. 341) calls them
horns like saws in a crown gold. No. 40, the crest of Darcy of Meynell,
appears to represent a spear broken in three pieces, the top piece standing
upright. The others which are shown with curious serrated edges are crossed
in saltire behind it. They are encircled by an elaborate cord knotted and
tasselled all gold. The only authority who gives this badge or crest is
Mr. Willement. No. 41 is the crest of Sandys of the Vyne. It is the head of
a winged goat argent, the wings, horns, and beard being gold. The supporters of
the arms as given in the Franks MS. are also winged goats, so the head is not
merely between two wings as Wall (no. 126) seems to suggest. In no. 42 the
crest of Vaux is drawn more like a raven's head with a golden beak. There is
no doubt from the Franks MS. that it ought to be a griffin's head sable, beaked
gold. The dexter supporter, a griffin with beak and forelegs of gold, confirms
this. No. 46 shows the crest of Mordaunt, a maiden's head with very abundant
hair and a wreath round her head. Harl. MS. agreeing with Willement's
standard makes the crest allusive and a ' man more' from the midbreast couped,
whole faced, about his head a wreath silver and sable, in his ear a ring gold, and
'apareled' gold. Possibly the maiden is a 'female more' adopted as more
attractive but still allusive. No. 47 for Cromwell is a curious example of
a pelican vulning itself striped or and az. The stripes look rather as if they
were intended to be bendwise. The Harl. MS. describes the bird as 'volant
or, gutted az.', and some other authorities agree with this. No. S3 gives as the
crest of Paget a nondescript demi-animal spoken of as an heraldic tiger. The
head looks like that of a boar and the only difference seems to be various tufts

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM 61

of hair disposed irregularly on the head, body, and tail. The Franks MS. shows
as supporters animals of the same kind, but being complete they have more tufts.
The Harl. MS. describes the crest as a demi-tiger sa., crowned about his neck,
tusked, maned and flocked silver, langued gu. On the roundel no crown appears.
No. 54, for Darcy of Chiche, gives a nice example of a demi-maiden, full faced,
holding a green branch with red flowers. Harl. MS. describes this as a maiden
to the knees gowned gules, hair hanging gold, face and hands proper, holding
in her right hand a slip of ' caterfoyl persel' gold, stalked vert, one flower gules,
another azure, and a third gules. Probably the flowers correspond with the
pierced cinquefoils gules in the coat of Darcy. No. 62 is notable as the
crest of the great Lord Burghley, being a garb or supported by two lions
rampant, the dexter blue with a red tongue, the sinister silver with a blue
tongue and eye.

In conclusion we have to express our thanks to our Fellow Sir Hercules
Read, the Keeper of the Department, for permission to have the roundels
photographed, and also in conjunction with our Fellow Mr. Reginald Smith
for kindly allowing us the use of the Department's rooms whilst working on them.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


62 A SET OF ELIZABETHAN HERALDIC ROUNDELS

BLAZON OF THE ROUNDELS

1. Arms. Sa. 3 swords in pile, points to base, arg., in sinister chief a crescent
or for difference. Pawlet. M. Wintoniae.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a falcon rising, collared with a coronet, or.

William Pawlet, Marquess of Winchester, 1576-98.
2. Arms. Gu. a lion rampant or, armed, langued, and membered az. Fitzallen.

C. Arundelie.
Crest. On a wreath or and gu. a mound vert, thereon a horse courant arg.,
holding in its mouth an oak-branch vert.

Philip Fitzalan, Earl of Arundel, 1580-9.
3. Arms. Quarterly gu. and or, in the first quarter a mullet arg. Veare. C.

Oxoniae.
Crest. On a cap gu., turned up arg., a boar statant az., armed, bristled,
hoofed, and membered or.

Edward Vere, Earl of Oxford, 1562-1604.
4. Arms. Or a lion rampant az., armed, langued, and membered gu. Percye.

C. Northubriae.
Crest. On a cap gu., turned up arg., a lion passant az., langued gu.

Henry Percy, Earl of Northumberland, 1585-1632.
5. Arms. Gu. a lion rampant or, armed, langued, and membered az., within

a bordure engrailed or. Talbot. C. Salopiae.
Crest. On a cap gu., turned up arg., a lion passant or, langued gu.

George Talbot, Earl of Shrewsbury, 1560-90.
6. Arms. Barry of six arg. and az., in chief 3 torteaux. Gray. C. Kanciae.

Crest. On a cap gu., turned up arg., a wyvern or, langued gu.
Henry Grey, Earl of Kent and Lord Grey of Ruthyn, 1573, 1615.

7. Arms. Arg. on a bend az. 3 stag's heads cabossed or. Stanley. C. Derbeiae.
Crest. On a cap gu., turned up arg., an eagle or preying on a child swaddled
gu., banded or, in a nest of the last.

Henry Stanley, Earl of Derby, 1572-93.
8. Missing. The Earl of Worcester.

William Somerset, Earl of Worcester, 1549-89.
9. Arms. Or 2 bars az., a chief quarterly 1 and 4 az. 2 fleurs-de-lys or, 2 and 3

gu. a lion passant [guardant] or. Mannors. C. Roteladiae.
Crest. On a cap gu., turned up arg., a peacock in its pride az., legs arg.

Edward Manners, Earl of Rutland, 1563-87.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


IN T H E BRITISH M U S E U M 63

10. Arms. Chequy or and az. a fess gu. Clifforde. C. Cuberladiae.
Crest. A wyvern gu., langued az., sitting in a coronet or.

George Clifford, Earl of Cumberland, 1570-1605.

11. Arms. Arg. a bend engrailed sa. Ratcliffe. C. Suthsexiae.
Crest. On a cap gu., turned up arg., a pair of wings gu. joined by a chain
from which is pendant by a shorter chain a fetterlock, above, a mullet of six
points, all or.

Henry Ratcliffe, Earl of Sussex, 1583-93.

12. Arms. Arg. a maunch sa. Hastings. C. Hutingdoiae.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a bull's head erased sa., eye and tongue gu.,
horned and collared with a coronet or.

Henry Hastings, Earl of Huntingdon, 1561-95.
13. Arms. Arg. a cross engrailed gu. between 4 bougets sa., a label (3) az.

Bowrchier. C. Bathoniae.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a Saracen's head in profile ppr. with
a coronet or round a cap gu.

William Bourchier, Earl of Bath, 1561-1623.
14. Arms. Or a lion rampant, tail forked, vert, armed, langued, and membered

gu., in dexter chief a crescent gu. for difference. Sutton. C. Warwici.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a bear and ragged staff arg., muzzled,
collared, and chained or, and charged on the shoulder with a crescent sa.

Ambrose Sutton, alias Dudley, created Earl of Warwick in 1561, died 1589.

15. Arms. Az. a cross or between 4 falcons close arg. Wriothsley. C. Suthap-
toniae.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and az. a bull statant sa., crowned, ringed, and
chained or.

Henry Wriothsley, Earl of Southampton, 1581-1624.
16. Arms. Arg. a lion rampant gu., armed, langued, and membered az., on

a chief sa. 3 escallops arg. Russell. C. Bedfordiae.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a goat statant arg., horns, beard, and
hoofs or.

Edward Russell, Earl of Bedford, 1585-1627.
17. Arms. Per pale az. and gu. 3 lions rampant arg., a bordure gobonny or and

gu. on each pane of the last a bezant. Herbert. C. Penbrochi.
Crest. On a wreath gu., az., and arg. a wyvern vert, langued gu., collared
and chained or, holding in its mouth a hand arg.

Henry Herbert, Earl of Pembroke, 1570-1600.

18. Arms. Gu. 2 wings conjoined or. Seymer. C. Herfordiae.
Crest. Out of a coronet a phoenix rising from flames or.

Edward Seymour, created Earl of Hertford in 1559, died 1621.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


64 A SET OF ELIZABETHAN HERALDIC ROUNDELS

19. Arms. As 14. Sutton. C. Leicestriae.
Crest. As 14.

Lord Robert Dudley, created Earl of Leicester in 1564, died 1588.
20. Arms. Arg. a fess gu., in chief 3 torteaux. Deuereux. C. Estsexiae.

Crest." Out of a coronet or a talbot's head arg., ear and tongue gu.
Robert Devereux, Earl of Essex, 1576-1601.

21. Arms. Arg. 6 crosslets fitchy sa., on a chief az. 2 mullets or. Clinton.
C. Lincolniae.
Crest. Out of a coronet gu. a plume of feathers arg., banded az.

Henry Clinton, Earl of Lincoln, 1585-1616.
22. Arms. Sa. 3 lions passant in bend, doubly cotised, arg., in sinister chief

a crescent arg. for difference. Browne. V. C. Motisacuti.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a stag statant ppr., horned, collared with
a coronet, and chained or.

Sir Anthony Browne, created Viscount Montagu in 1554, died 1592.
23. Arms. Gu. a bend between 6 crosslets fitchy arg., the bend charged with

the augmentation for Flodden, and in fess point with a crescent sa. for
difference. Howard. V. C. Bindon.
Crest. On a cap gu., turned up arg., a lion passant or, langued gu., charged
on the neck with a label (3) arg.

Henry Howard, Viscount Bindon (or more correctly Viscount Howard of Bindon), 1582-1590.

24. Arms. Gu. on a saltire arg. a rose gu., seeded or. Neuell. D. Abergauny.
Crest. On a wreath az. and gu. a bull statant arg., spotted sa., horned,
collared, and chained or.

Henry Neville, Baron Abergavenny, 1535-87.

25. Arms. Ermine a chevron gu. Tuchett. D. Audley.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a saracen's head in profile ppr., wreathed
arg. and az.

George Touchet, Baron Audley, 1563-1617.
26. Arms. Gu. 12 bezants, a canton ermine. Zouche. D. Zouche.

Crest. On a wreath or and gu. a falcon with wings expanded standing on
a tree trunk arg., sprouting vert.

Edward Zouche, Baron Zouche of Haringworth, 1569-1625.
27. Arms. Arg. 3 battering rams az., banded or. Bartne. D. Willough: de E.

Crest. On a wreath or and az. a lion's face or between 2 wings lozengy or
and az.

Peregrine Bertie, Baron Willoughby d'Eresby, admitted to the peerage nth November 1580,
and took his seat 16th January 1580-1 next below Lord Zouche. Died 25th June 1601.

28. Arms. Gu. a chevron between 10 crosses patty, 6 and 4, arg. Barkley. D.
Barkley.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


IN T H E BRITISH M U S E U M 65

Crest. A mitre gu., edged or, lined arg., charged on the front with the
Berkeley arms, the infulae per fess gu. and az.

Henry Berkeley, Baron Berkeley, 1534-1613.
29. Arms. Arg. a lion passant gu. between 2 bars sa., the upper charged with

2 bezants and the lower with one, in chief 3 stag's heads cabossed sa. Parker.
D. Morley.
Crest. Out of a coronet a bear's head couped sa., muzzled or.

Edward Parker, Baron Morley, 1577-1618.
30. Arms. Az. 3 lions rampant or. Fines. D. Dacre.

Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. an eagle's head holding in its beak a gem
ring or.

Gregory Fiennes, Baron Dacre, 1558-94.
31. Arms. Gu. on a chevron arg. a lion rampant sa. Brooke. D. Cobbam.

Crest. On a cap gu., turned up arg. a wing gu. charged with the Brooke
arms.

William Brooke, Baron Cobham, 1558-97.
32. Arms. Or a chevron gu. Stafforde. D. Stafforde.

Crest. Out of a coronet per pale gu. and sa. a swan rising arg.
Edward Stafford, Baron Stafford, 1566-1603.

33. Arms. Barry of six arg. and az., a label (5) gu. Greye. D. Greye de W.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and az. a gloved hand arg., thereon a falcon with
wings expanded or.

Arthur Grey, Baron Grey of Wilton, 1562-93.
34. Missing. Baron Scrope of Bolton.

Henry Scrope, Baron Scrope of Bolton, 1549-91.
35. Arms. Or a lion rampant, tail forked, vert, armed, langued, and membered

gu. Dudley. D. Dudley.
Crest. Out of a coronet or a lion's head az., tongue gu., eye or.

Edward Sutton, alias Dudley, 9th Baron, 1586-1643.
36. Arms. Sa. a bend or between 6 fountains. Sturton. D. Sturton.

Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a demi-monk vested sa., holding a scourge
in his right hand.

John Stourton, Baron Stourton, 1557-88.
37. Arms. Arg. a fess gu. between 3 popinjays vert, collared, beaked, and legged

gu. Lumley. D. Lumley.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a nest vert therein a pelican arg. feeding
its young from its breast.

John Lumley, first and only baron of this creation, 1547-1609.
38. Arms. Barry nebuly of six or and sa. Blunte. D. Montioy.

Crest. On a coronet or a wolf statant sa. between 2 ibex horns or.
William Blount, Baron Mountjoy, 1581-94.

VOL. LXX. K

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


66 A SET OF ELIZABETHAN HERALDIC ROUNDELS

39. Arms. Arg. a fess between 3 crescents gu. Ogle. D. Ogle.
Crest. Out of a coronet gu. a bull's head or.

Cuthbert Ogle, Baron Ogle, 1562-97.
40. Arms. Az. crusily 3 cinquefoils arg. Darcye. D. Darcye. B.

Crest. On a wreath arg. and az. a spear or, headed arg., broken into three
pieces whereof the headed piece is erect and the two other pieces in saltire
behind it, all encircled by a knotted and tasselled cord gold.

John Darcy, Baron Darcy of Meynell, 1558-1602.

41. Arms. Arg. a cross raguly sa. Sandes. D. Sandes.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a goat's head arg., winged, horned and
bearded or.

William Sandys, Baron Sandys of the Vyne, 1560-1623.
42. Arms. Chequy arg. and gu. on a chevron az. 3 roses or, seeded gu. Vaulx.

D. Vaulx.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a bird's head erased sa., eye and
beak or.

William Vaux, Baron Vaux of Harrowden, 1556-95.
43. Arms. Gu. a saltire arg. between 13 crosslets, 3, 3, 4 and 3, or. Windsore.

D. Windsore.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a stag's head couped arg., attired or.

Henry Windsor, Baron Windsor, 1585-1605.
44. Arms. Sa. a chevron between 3 leopard's faces or, the chevron charged

with a crescent sa. for difference. Wentworth. D. Wentworth.
Crest. On a wreath or and sa. a griffin passant arg., collared or.

Henry Wentworth, Baron Wentworth, 1584-93.

45. Missing. Baron Burgh.
Thomas Burgh, Baron Burgh, 1584-97.

46. Arms. Arg. a chevron between 3 estoiles sa. Mordant. D. Mordant.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a demi-maiden with flowing hair, all ppr.,
wreathed gu. and or.

Lewis Mordaunt, Baron Mordaunt, 1571-1601.

47. Arms. Quarterly per fess indented az. and or 4 lions passant counter-
changed. Cromwell. D. Cromwell.
Crest. On a cap gu. turned up arg. a pelican vulning itself, striped or
and az.

Henry Cromwell, Baron Cromwell, 1551-92.
48. Missing. Baron Eure.

William Eure, Baron Eure, 1548-94.
49. Arms. Sa. a maunch arg., a bordure or charged with 8 lion's gambs in

saltire gu. Wharton. D. Wharton.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


IN T H E BRITISH M U S E U M 67

Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a bull's head erased arg., langued gu.,
horned or, collared with a coronet per pale az. and gu.

Philip Wharton, Baron Wharton, 1572-1625.
50. Arms. Gu. a chevron between 3 crosslets or. Riche. D. Riche.

Crest. On a wreath or and gu. a wyvern arg., langued gu., standing on
a mound vert.

Robert Rich, Baron Rich, 1580-1618, when he was created Earl of Warwick.
51. Arms. Or fretty az. Willoughbi. D. Willo. de P.

Crest. On a wreath arg. and az. a human head front-faced couped ppr.,
wearing a coronet or.

Charles Willoughby, Baron Willoughby of Parham, 1574-1603.
52. Arms. Arg. a chevron between 3 garbs gu. Sheffield. D. Sheffield.

Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a boar's head erased or, langued gu.
Edmund Sheffield, Baron Sheffield, 1568, created Earl of Mulgrave in 1625; died 1646.

53. Arms. Sa. on a cross engrailed between 4 eagles displayed arg. 5 lions
passant sa. Pagett. D. Pagett.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a demi-tiger salient sa., langued gu., tusk
and eye or, mane, tufts, and tail arg.

Thomas Paget, Baron Paget of Beaudesert, summoned by writ in 1571, attainted in 1587.
54. Arms. Arg. 3 pierced cinquefoils gu. Darcye. D. Darcye de C.

Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a demi-maiden ppr., hair and vest or,
holding in her right hand a branch vert, flowered gu.

Thomas Darcy, Baron Darcy of Chiche, 1581-1640.
55. Arms. Gu. a bend between 6 crosslets fitchy arg., the bend charged with the

augmentation for Flodden, and in fess point with a mullet sa. for difference.
Howard. D. de Effingha:
Crest. On a cap gu., turned up arg., a lion passant or, langued gu., charged
on the neck with a label (3) arg.

Charles Howard, Baron Howard of Effingham, Lord High Admiral, succeeded in 1572-3;
created Earl of Nottingham in 1596, died 14th December 1624.

56. Arms. Az. a lion passant or, langued gu., between 3 fleurs-de-lys arg.
Northe. D. Northe.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a dragon's head erased sa., langued gu.,
collared with a coronet on

Roger North, Baron North of Kirtling, J564-1600.
57. Arms. Arg. on a cross sa. a leopard's face or. Bridges. D. Chaundos.

Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a saracen's head in profile ppr., banded
arg. and az., and charged on the neck with a label (3) gu., bezanty.

Giles Bridges, Baron Chandos of Sudeley, 1573-94-
58. Arms. Arg. on a bend sa. 3 roses arg., seeded or, in sinister chief a crescent

arg. on a crescent sa. for difference. Carie. D. Honsdon.
K 2

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


68 A SET OF ELIZABETHAN HERALDIC ROUNDELS

Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a swan with wings expanded arg.,
beak gu.

Henry Carey, created Baron Hunsdon in 1559; died 1596.
59. Arms. Arg. on a chief gu. 2 mullets or. Set: John. D. Sainct John.

Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a falcon or rising from a mound vert,
belled and collared with a coronet gu.

John St. John, Baron St. John of Bletso, 1582-96.
60. Arms. Quarterly or and gu. a bend vair. Sackuile. D. Buckhurst.

Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a ram's head erased sa., horns and
eye or.

Sir Thomas Sackvile, created Baron Buckhurst in 1567, Earl of Dorset in 1603.
61. Arms. Arg. a fess dancetty sa. West. D. de la Warre.

Crest. Out of a coronet or a griffin's head az., beak or.
William West, created Baron de la Warre in 1570; died 1595.

62. Arms. Barry of ten arg. and az. six escutcheons, 3, 2, 1, sa. each charged
with a lion rampant arg. Cecill. D. Burghley.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and az. a garb or supported by 2 lions rampant,
the dexter az., eye and tongue gu., the sinister arg., eye and tongue az.

William Cecil, created Baron Burghley in 1571; died 1598.
63. Arms. Sa. a lion passant guardant or between 3 helmets arg. Compton.

D. Compton.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and sa. a demi-dragon erased gu., tongue and eye
az., girdled by a coronet or.

Henry Compton, created Baron Compton in 1572; died 1589.
64. Arms. Quarterly arg. and gu., in the second and third quarters a fret or,

a fess az. Norreys. D. Norreys.
Crest. On a wreath arg. and gu. a falcon rising sa., tongue gu., eye or

Sir Henry Norris, created Baron Norris of Rycote in 1572; died 1601.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


A.RCHAEOLOGIA
VOL. LXX PLATE I

ARMS ON ROUNDELS, Nos. 1-31

Published by the Society of Antiquaries of London, 1921https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


ARCHAEOLOGIA
VOL. LXX PLATE II

CRESTS ON ROUNDELS, Nos. 1-31

Published by the Society oj Antiquaries of London, 1921https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


ARCHAEOLOGIA VOL. LXX PLATE III

ARMS ON ROUNDELS, Nos. 32-64

Published by the Society of Antiquaries of London, 1921https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


ARCHAEOLOGIA VOL. LXX PLATE IV

CRESTS ON ROUNDELS, Nos. 32-64

Published by the Society of Antiquaries of London, 1921https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


IN THE BRITISH MUSEUM 69

ALPHABETICAL LIST OF PEERS

[The references are to the number of the roundel]

Abergavenny, Baron.
Arundel, Earl of. 2.
Audley, Baron. 25.

24.

Bath, Earl of. 13.
Bedford, Earl of. 16.
Berkeley, Baron. 28.
Bindon, Viscount. 23.
Buckhurst, Baron. 60.
Burgh, Baron (missing). 45.
Burghley, Baron. 62.

Chandos, Baron. 57.
Cobham, Baron. 31.
Compton, Baron. 63.
Cromwell, Baron. 47.
Cumberland, Earl of. 10.

Dacre, Baron. 30.
Darcy, Baron. 40.
Darcy of Chiche, Baron. 54.
De la Warre, Baron. 61.
Derby, Earl of. 7.
Dudley, Baron. 35.

Essex, Earl of. 20.
Eure, Baron (missing). 48.

Grey of Wilton, Baron. 33.

Hertford, Earl of. 18.
Howard of Effingham, Baron. 55.
Hunsdon, Baron. 58.
Huntingdon, Earl of. 12.

Kent, Earl of. 6.

Leicester, Earl of. 19.
Lincoln, Earl of. 21.
Lumley, Baron. 37.

Montagu, Viscount. 22.
Mordaunt, Baron. 46.
Morley, Baron. 29.
Mountjoy, Baron. 38.

Norris, Baron. 64.
North, Baron. 56.
Northumberland, Earl of. 4.

Ogle, Baron. 39.
Oxford, Earl of. 3.

Paget, Baron. 53.
Pembroke, Earl of. 17.

Rich, Baron. 50.
Rutland, Earl of. 9.

St. John, Baron. 59.
Sandys, Baron. 41.
Scrope, Baron (missing). 34.
Sheffield, Baron. 52.
Shrewsbury, Earl of. 5.
Southampton, Earl of. 15.
Stafford, Baron. 32.
Stourton, Baron. 36.
Sussex, Earl of. 11.

Vaux, Baron. 42.

Warwick, Earl of. 14.
Wentworth, Baron. 44.
Wharton, Baron. 49.
Willoughby d'Eresby, Baron. 27.
Willoughby of Parham, Baron. 51.
Winchester, Marquess of. 1.
Windsor, Baron. 43.
Worcester, Earl of (missing). 8.

Zouche, Baron. 26.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms


7o A SET OF ELIZABETHAN HERALDIC ROUNDELS

INDEX OF SURNAMES

[The references are to the number of the roundel]

Berkeley, Baron Berkeley. 28.
Bertie, Baron Willoughby d'Eresby.
Blount, Baron Mountjoy. 38.
Bourchier, Earl of Bath. 13.
Bridges, Baron Chandos. 57.
Brooke, Baron Cobham. 31.
Browne, Viscount Montagu. 22.
Burgh, Baron Burgh (missing). 45.

27.

Cary, Baron Hunsdon. 58.
Cecil, Baron Burghley. 62.
Clifford, Earl of Cumberland. 10.
Clinton, Earl of Lincoln. 21.
Compton, Baron Compton. 63.
Cromwell, Baron Cromwell. 47.

Darcy, Baron Darcy B. 40.
Darcy, Baron Darcy of Chiche. 54.
Devereux, Earl of Essex. 20.
Dudley, Baron Dudley. 35.
Dudley, see also Sutton.

Eure, Baron Eure (missing). 48.

Fiennes, Baron Dacre. 30.
Fitzalan, Earl of Arundel. 2.

Grey, Earl of Kent. 6.
Grey, Baron Grey of Wilton. 33.

Hastings, Earl of Huntingdon. 12.
Herbert, Earl of Pembroke. 17.
Howard, Viscount Bindon. 23.
Howard, Baron Howard of Effingham.

Lumley, Baron Lumley. 37.

Manners, Earl of Rutland. 9.
Mordaunt, Baron Mordaunt. 46.

55-

North, Baron North. 56.
Norris, Baron Norris. 64.

Ogle, Baron Ogle. 39.

Paget, Baron Paget. 53.
Parker, Baron Morley. 29.
Pawlet, Marquess of Winchester. 1.
Percy, Earl of Northumberland. 4.

Ratcliffe, Earl of Sussex. 11.
Rich, Baron Rich. 50.
Russell, Earl of Bedford. 16.

Sackvile, Baron Buckhurst. 60.
St. John, Baron St. John. 59.
Sandys, Baron Sandys. 41.
Scrope, Baron Scrope (missing). 34.
Seymour, Earl of Hertford. 18.
Sheffield, Baron Sheffield. 52.
Somerset, Earl of Worcester (missing). 8.
Stafford, Baron Stafford. 32.
Stanley, Earl of Derby. 7.
Stourton, Baron Stourton. 36.
Sutton, Earl of Warwick. 14.
Sutton, Earl of Leicester. 19.

Talbot, Earl of Shrewsbury. 5.
Touchet, Baron Audley. 25.

Vaux, Baron Vaux. 42.
Vere, Earl of Oxford. 3.

Wentworth, Baron Wentworth. 44.
West, Baron de la Warre. 61.
Wharton, Baron Wharton. 49.
Willoughby, Baron Willoughby of Parham.
Windsor, Baron Windsor. 43.
Wriothsley, Earl of Southampton. 15.

51-

Neville, Baron Abergavenny. 24. Zouche, Baron Zouche. 26.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
Downloaded from https://www.cambridge.org/core. Tufts Univ, on 07 Jul 2018 at 12:36:33, subject to the Cambridge Core terms of use, available at https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms.

https://doi.org/10.1017/S0261340900011036
https://www.cambridge.org/core
https://www.cambridge.org/core/terms

